
LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

128
2,723

622
2,919
2,435
5,976
2,078

26,328
37,233

1,779
2,300
3,152
3,376

331
1,049
1,267
1,945
6,859
1,706

954
1,478
2,696
3,103
3,324

36
1,878

37,233

1,461
1,884
2,171
4,892
1,514
4,274

724
192

5,473
4,781
1,063
4,648
4,156

37,233

1,142
1,088

626
539

5,214
27,950
36,559

2,479
4,413

29,667
34,080
36,559

4,052
4,877
3,036
4,357

18,280
30,722
20,854
27,193

52
1,849

37,233
39,082
39,134
57,915

265
457
327
913
924

2,549
69,142

502
1,326

73,013
74,339

2,026
9,567
8,956

57,915

589
8,166
7,393

18,792
26,185
34,351
34,202
69,142

3,043
5,705
2,045
6,930

16,351
7,851
5,306

47,231

611
5,718
6,329
1,009

11,046
12,055

662
692

1,354
19,738

1,789
50,236

0
24,103
74,339

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

17

WICOMICO



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

98
1,786

464
2,422
1,793
4,679
1,728

19,934
28,224

1,321
1,841
2,565
2,687

286
862
958

1,503
5,427
1,241

742
1,151
2,044
2,198
2,339

28
1,033

28,224

1,058
1,384
1,581
3,517

794
3,404

596
150

4,160
3,688

814
3,766
3,311

28,224

620
905
542
507

4,049
21,043
27,666

1,856
3,413

22,397
25,810
27,666

2,959
3,626
2,339
3,338

14,003
24,173
15,721
20,776

46
1,453

28,224
29,677
29,723
44,949

241
403
268
744
776

2,139
53,402

457
1,171

56,129
57,301

1,655
7,678
6,940

44,949

531
6,710
6,190

14,544
20,734
27,444
25,427
53,402

2,548
4,587
1,620
5,467

12,054
5,899
3,956

36,133

516
5,039
5,555

727
8,400
9,128

491
549

1,040
15,723

601
33,198

0
24,103
57,301

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

16

Wicomico County - InsidePFA



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

30
937
158
497
642

1,297
350

6,394
9,009

458
459
587
689
45

187
309
442

1,432
465
212
327
652
905
985

8
845

9,009

403
500
590

1,375
720
870
128
42

1,313
1,093

249
882
845

9,009

522
183
84
32

1,165
6,907
8,893

623
1,000
7,270
8,270
8,893

1,093
1,251

697
1,019

4,277
6,549
5,133
6,417

6
396

9,009
9,405
9,411

12,966

24
54
59

169
148
410

15,740

45
155

16,884
17,039

371
1,889
2,016

12,966

58
1,456
1,203
4,248
5,451
6,907
8,775

15,740

495
1,118

425
1,463
4,297
1,952
1,350

11,098

95
679
774
282

2,646
2,927

171
143
314

4,015

1,188
17,039

0
0

17,039

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

20

Wicomico County - OutsidePFA


