Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

1 Torne 2 - 1770 Census I Torne - Sciected Social, Labo	rorce and Employmen	it Characteristics	
User Defined Area: WICOMICO			
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		l	
Total Population	74,339	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	24,103	Females 16 and over	
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years	4,357
Rural population	50,236	In labor force	3,036
Farm population	1,789	With own children 6 to 17 years only	4,877
1 1	1,707	In labor force	4,052
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT			
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	19,738	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School:	1,354	Workers 16 years and over	36,559
Public School	692	Worked in State of residence	34,080
Private School	662	Worked in county of residence	29,667
Elementary or High School:	12,055	Worked out of county of residence	4,413
Public School	11,046	Worked out of State of residence	2,479
Private School	1,009	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	6,329	COMMUTING TO WORK	24.550
Public School	5,718	Workers 16 years and over	36,559
Private School	611	Drove alone	27,950
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Carpooled	5,214
Persons 25 years and over	47,231	Used public transportation	539
Less than 9th grade	5,306	Used other means	626
		Walked	1,088
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	7,851	Worked at home	1,142
High school graduate	16,351	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	17
Some college, no degree	6,930	OCCUPATION Employed persons 16	
Associate degree	2,045	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	37,233
Bachelor's degree	5,705	Executive, administrative & managerial Professional specialty	4,156
Graduate or professional degree	3,043	* *	4,648
	2,010	Technicians and related support Sales	1,063
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	4,781
Persons 5 years and over	69,142	Private household	5,473 192
Lived in same house	34,202	Protective service	724
Lived in different house in U.S.	34,351	Service, except protective & household	4,274
Same State	26,185	Farming, forestry, and fishing	1,514
Same county	18,792	Precision production, craft, and repair	4,892
Different county	7,393	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	2,171
Different State	8,166	Transportation and material moving	1,884
Lived abroad	589	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,461
Lived abroad	307		1,101
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	57,915	INDUCTOR E I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	8,956	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	37,233
Persons 65 years and over	9,567	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	1,878
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	2,026	Mining	36
		Construction  Manufacturing, nondurable goods	3,324
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, hondurable goods  Manufacturing, durable goods	3,103
Total Population	74,339	Transportation	2,696
Native population	73,013	Communications & other public utilities	1,478
Foreign-born population	1,326	Wholesale trade	954 1,706
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	502	Retail trade	6,859
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	40.44	Finance, insurance and real estate	1,945
	69,142	Business and repair services	1,267
Speak a language other than English	2,549	Personal services	1,049
Do not speak English "Very Well"	924	Entertainment and recreation services	331
Speak Spanish	913	Health services	3,376
Do not speak English "Very Well" Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	327	Educational services	3,152
Do not speak English "Very Well"	457 265	Other professional and related services	2,300
Do not speak English very wen	265	Public administration	1,779
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	57,915		,
In labor force	39,134	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	39,134		27.222
Employed	37,233	Employed persons 16 years and over	37,233
Unemployed	1,849	Private for profit wage & salary workers	26,328
Armed forces	52	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers Government workers	2,078
	3 <b>2</b>	Local government workers	5,976 2,435
Males 16 years and over	27,193	State government workers	2,433 2,919
In labor force	20,854	Federal government workers	622
Females 16 years and over	30,722	Self-employed workers	2,723
In labor force	18,280	Unpaid family workers	128
			120

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Wicomico County - 1	InsidePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		Linengerener	
Total Population	57,301	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	24,103	Females 16 and over	2 220
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years	3,338
Rural population	33,198	In labor force	2,339
Farm population	601	With own children 6 to 17 years only	3,626
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		In labor force	2,959
	15 702	PLACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school Preprimary School:	15,723 1,040	Workers 16 years and over	27,666
Public School	549	Worked in State of residence	25,810
Private School	491	Worked in county of residence	22,397
Elementary or High School:	9,128	Worked out of county of residence	3,413
Public School	8,400	Worked out of State of residence	1,856
Private School	727	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	5,555		27.666
Public School	5,039	Workers 16 years and over Drove alone	27,666 21,043
Private School	516	Carpooled	4,049
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	*
Persons 25 years and over	36,133	Used other means	507 542
Less than 9th grade	3,956	Walked	905
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	5,899	Worked at home	620
High school graduate	12,054	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	16
Some college, no degree	5,467		
Associate degree	1,620	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	28,224
Bachelor's degree	4,587	Executive, administrative & managerial	3,311
Graduate or professional degree	2,548	Professional specialty	3,766
	2,5 .0	Technicians and related support Sales	814
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	3,688 4,160
Persons 5 years and over	53,402	Private household	150
Lived in same house	25,427	Protective service	596
Lived in different house in U.S.	27,444	Service, except protective & household	3,404
Same State	20,734	Farming, forestry, and fishing	794
Same county	14,544	Precision production, craft, and repair	3,517
Different county	6,190	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	1,581
Different State	6,710	Transportation and material moving Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,384
Lived abroad	531	Trandicis, equip. cicaners, helpers, laborers	1,058
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	44,949		
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	6,940	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	28,224
Persons 65 years and over	7,678	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	1,033
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	1,655	Mining Construction	2,339
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	2,198
Total Population	57 201	Manufacturing, durable goods	2,044
Native population	57,301 56,129	Transportation	1,151
Foreign-born population	1,171	Communications & other public utilities	742
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	457	Wholesale trade	1,241
		Retail trade	5,427
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	53,402	Finance, insurance and real estate Business and repair services	1,503
Speak a language other than English	2,139	Personal services	958 862
Do not speak English "Very Well"	776	Entertainment and recreation services	286
Speak Spanish  Do not speak English "Very Well"	744	Health services	2,687
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	268 403	Educational services	2,565
Do not speak English "Very Well"	241	Other professional and related services	1,841
	2.11	Public administration	1,321
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	44,949		
In labor force	29,723	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	29,677	Employed persons 16 years and over	28,224
Employed	28,224	Private for profit wage & salary workers	19,934
Unemployed Armed forces	1,453 46	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	1,728
Attitud forces	40	Government workers	4,679
Males 16 years and over	20,776	Local government workers	1,793
In labor force	15,721	State government workers Federal government workers	2,422
Females 16 years and over	24,173	Self-employed workers	464 1,786
In labor force	14,003	Unpaid family workers	98
			70

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Wicomico County -	OutsidePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE	Outsidel 111	Linengererere	
Total Population	17,039	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	0	Females 16 and over	1.010
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years	1,019 697
Rural population	17,039	In labor force	
Farm population	1,188	With own children 6 to 17 years only In labor force	1,251 1,093
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		in moor force	1,093
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	4,015	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School :	314	Workers 16 years and over	8,893
Public School	143	Worked in State of residence	8,270
Private School	171	Worked in county of residence	7,270
Elementary or High School:	2,927	Worked out of county of residence Worked out of State of residence	1,000
Public School	2,646	worked out of State of Tesidence	623
Private School College :	282 774	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	679	Workers 16 years and over	8,893
Private School	95	Drove alone	6,907
EDITO ATION AT ATTAINMENT		Carpooled	1,165
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT	11.000	Used public transportation	32
Persons 25 years and over Less than 9th grade	11,098	Used other means	84
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	1,350	Walked	183
	1,952	Worked at home	522
High school graduate	4,297	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	20
Some college, no degree	1,463	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	0.000
Associate degree	425	Executive, administrative & managerial	9,009 845
Bachelor's degree	1,118	Professional specialty	882
Graduate or professional degree	495	Technicians and related support	249
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Sales	1,093
Persons 5 years and over	15 740	Administrative support, including clerical	1,313
Lived in same house	15,740 8,775	Private household	42
Lived in different house in U.S.	6,907	Protective service Service, except protective & household	128 870
Same State	5,451	Farming, forestry, and fishing	720
Same county	4,248	Precision production, craft, and repair	1,375
Different county	1,203	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	590
Different State	1,456	Transportation and material moving	500
Lived abroad	58	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	403
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	12,966		
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	2,016	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	9,009
Persons 65 years and over	1,889	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	845
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	371	Mining	8
		Construction  Manufacturing, nondurable goods	985
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH	15.000	Manufacturing, durable goods	905 652
Total Population  Native population	17,039	Transportation	327
Foreign-born population	16,884 155	Communications & other public utilities	212
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	45	Wholesale trade	465
	15	Retail trade	1,432
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	15,740	Finance, insurance and real estate	442
Speak a language other than English	410	Business and repair services Personal services	309
Do not speak English "Very Well"	148	Entertainment and recreation services	187 45
Speak Spanish  Do not speak English "Very Well"	169	Health services	689
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	59 54	Educational services	587
Do not speak English "Very Well"	24	Other professional and related services	459
1 2 7	21	Public administration	458
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	12,966		
In labor force	9,411	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	9,405	Employed persons 16 years and over	9,009
Employed Unemployed	9,009	Private for profit wage & salary workers	6,394
Armed forces	396 6	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	350
- *************************************	U	Government workers	1,297
Males 16 years and over	6,417	Local government workers State government workers	642 497
In labor force	5,133	Federal government workers	158
Females 16 years and over	6,549	Self-employed workers	937
In labor force	4,277	Unpaid family workers	30
		<u>.</u>	